

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX
: PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO**



**IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 3494 OF 2025**

Between:

Peela Srinivasa Rao, (Proposed party to be added), S/o. Late Venkata Ramana, Aged about 46 years, R/o.D.No.6-142, Kottavalasa Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District.

...Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. Peela Ramu Naidu, S/o.Late Venkata Ramana, Aged about 50 years, R/o.D.No.6-142, Kottavalasa Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District.

Respondent/Respondent/Plaintiff

2. Gondesi Ramasri, W/o.Murali Krishna, Aged about 49 years, R/o.D.No.46-9-8, Kupplavari Veedhi, Dondaparthi, Visakhapantam.

...Respondent/Respondent/Defendant

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay of all and further proceedings including withdrawal or compromise in O.S.No.1 of 2018 on the file of the Court of the Special Judge for Trial of Offences Against Women-cum-V Additional District Judge, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District, Pending disposal of CRP No.3494 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and the High Court orders dated 05.01.2026 & 06.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V Surya Kiran Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner represented and stated that notice sent to the learned counsel was served and proof of service was filed in the Registry vide USR No.25790/2026.

Office is directed to verify and place the same on bundle.

List the matter after one week.

Interim order granted earlier is extended by one more week.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Judge for Trial of Offences Against Women-cum-V
Additional District Judge, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District
2. One CC to Sri V Surya Kiran Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
3. The Section Officer, CRP Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh,
Amaravati.
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR, J

DATED: 27.02.2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER ONE WEEK

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 3494 OF 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

